## State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

## District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

23001759 27-CR-23-5213

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff.

Order of Detention

VS.

MARK ANTHONY REINHART DOB: 02/10/1962

General Delivery Minneapolis, MN 55440-9999

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

### **COUNT I**

Charge: Trespass on Critical Public Service Facilities, Pipeline, Utility - Returns Within Six Months

Minnesota Statute: 609.6055.2(a)(2)

Maximum Sentence: 0-1 year imprisonment and/or 0-\$3000 fine

Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 03/08/2023

Control #(ICR#): 23001759

Charge Description: (a)Whoever enters or is found upon property containing a critical public service facility, utility, or pipeline, without claim of right or consent of one who has the right to give consent to be on the property, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor, if:(2) within the past six months, the person had been told by one who had the right to give consent to leave the property and not to return, unless a person with the right to give consent has given the person permission to return...

### **COUNT II**

Charge: No Person Shall Urinate or Defecate Except in Comfort Stations or Restrooms

Local Code: 58.5.b

Maximum Sentence: 0-90 days imprisonment and/or 0-\$1,000 fine.

Offense Level: Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 03/08/2023

Control #(ICR#): 23001759

Charge Description: No person shall urinate or defecate except in comfort stations or rest rooms.

### STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Complainant is a Detective with the Airport Police Department who states that he has read and reviewed the offense report of Airport Police Officer Josh Krienert and, based thereon, alleges the following:

On March 8, 2023, at approximately 5:56 a.m., Officer Krienert was exiting the Silver Ramp at Terminal 1, in the jurisdiction of the Metropolitan Airports Commission, County of Hennepin, State of Minnesota when he observed a male, later identified as the above-named Defendant MARK ANTHONY REINHART, DOB 02/10/1962 urinating near the outside ash tray at the 54 Bus stop. Officer Krienert observed that Defendant had several Target shopping bags in his possession but no luggage. Officer Krienert made contact with Defendant as Defendant entered the Silver Ramp Transportation Center. When asked, Defendant admitted to urinating near the outside ash tray and further admitted that he was aware that he was actively trespassed from the airport.

A check on Defendant revealed that Defendant was on the Airport Police Department's active gross misdemeanor trespass list after Defendant received a trespass notice on February 8, 2023. The check revealed that this was Defendant's sixth trespass contact with Airport Police, with three of those incidents taking place since January 29, 2023. The check also revealed that Defendant had six active warrants out of Hennepin County for incidents involving indecent exposure, trespass, and public urination.

# MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

### SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Mike Seelig

Detective

4300 Glumack Drive

**Suite 3255** 

St Paul, MN 55111

Badge: 48

Electronically Signed: 03/10/2023 12:51 PM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Christopher P. Renz

Prosecuting Attorney

100 Washington Avenue S

Suite #1700

Minneapolis, MN 55401

(612) 339-7300

Electronically Signed: 03/09/2023 02:16 PM



### FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Filed in District Court State of Minnesota 3/10/2023

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

### 27-CR-23-5213 DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name: Mark Anthony Reinhart

DOB: 02/10/1962

Address: General Delivery

Minneapolis, MN 55440-9999

Alias Names/DOB:

SID: MN13GN8578

5' 9" Height:

Weight: 180lbs.

**Eye Color:** 

**Hair Color:** 

Gender: MALE

Race:

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #: M903143225712 (MN)

**Alcohol Concentration:** 

## STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	МОС	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	3/8/2023	609.6055.2(a)(2) Trespass on Critical Public Service Facilities, Pipeline, Utility - Returns w/ii 6 Months	Gross Misdemeanor n	P23J0		MN0272500	23001759
2	Local Ord.	3/8/2023	58.5.b No person shall urinate or defecate	Misdemeanor				



# MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH